itvaccardance with
Rale V87 of the I_ | Q O 3
Insolvency (England &

Wales) Rules 201 6-and

wainson msaama  NOtice Of progress report in voluntary

o

Companies House

192 ol the tnsolvency: : H
im0 winding up
<L
]
2]
L
2 *ABCONOC1*
A23 20/08/2019 #313
COMPANIES HOUSE
n Company details

Campany number l #] IZ—FI_B—{?!-E—G[?

+ Filling in this form
Please camplete in typescript or i

Company name in full [Find the Three Daughters Limiled

bold black capuals.

! Liquidator’s name

Full forename(s) | Philip Francis

Sumame | Duffy

Liquidator's address

Building name/number l The Chancery

Streel | 58 Spring Gardens

Post town Manchester

County/Region ,

e M [ EW T

Country

Liquidator's name o

Full forename(s) Paul David 0 0the: liquidator
Use this section 1o el us about

Sumame Williams anather liquidator.

Liquidator's address @

Building name/number | The Shard @ 0ther figuidator
Use this section 1o 18Il 13 abous

Street [ 32 London Bridge Street anather fiquidator

Post town I London

County/Region I

et S [E[T[ [e[SGI

Cauntry I

0417 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

Period of progress report

fram date

To date

B G Efolife
afo bk ffolrls

Progress report

O The progress report is attached

Sigh and date

Liguidator's signature

Signature date

pT IR

X 24
" fF ERlle

0417 Version 1 0




LIQ03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

HPresenter information

n Important information

You do not have ta give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form, The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All informatian on this form will appear on the
public record.

| TALT B

Emily Hewitson

E Where to send

el o V] .1 Phe‘pS Ltd.

’ [

35 Newhall Street
l Birmingham

|7¥m‘ L

Cme? Wy Rimpeiah

= sl Gl

“owrTy

m

F™™ 144 (0) 121 214 1120
Checklist

We may retumn forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

0 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register,

1 You have attached the required documents.

T You have signed the form.

Yout may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar uf Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardift.

n Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website 3t www.qov.uk/companieshouse
or emait enquiries@compameshouse, gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided fiee of charge by Compamies House

04517 Versron 1 Q




DUFF & PHELPS

12 August 2019

Progress Report to

Creditors
Find the Three Daughters Limited

(In Creditors’ Voluntary
Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators’ Progress Report to Creditors
for the period from 21 June 2018 to 20 June 20198

Duff & Phelps Lid.
35 Newhall Street
Birmingham

B3 3PU

DUFF&PHELPS



Find the Three Daughters Limited (In Liquidation}
Progress Report
12 August 2019

Definitions

Word or Phrase

Definition

the Act

The Insclvency Act 1986 (as amended)

the Administration
Appointment Date

6 January 2012, being the date of appointment of the former Joint
Administrators

the Appointment Date

2 January 2013, being the date of appointment of the Joint
Liquidators

Barclays

Barclays Bank plc, the Company's bankers and the holder of a fixed
charge over the property situated at 40-41 MacDonald Street,
Birmingham, B5 6TG, and the holder a second ranking fixed and
floating charge over all other assets of the Company

the Company

Find the Three Daughters Limited (In Creditors' Voluntary
Liquidation) (Company Number: 02785866)

DBEIS

Department for Business, Energy & Industrial Strategy

the Director

Jessica Muldoon, the Company's director

Easy

Easy Invoice Finance Limited, the provider of an invoice discounting
facility and trade stock loan facility to the Company. Easy have a
fixed charge over bock debts and a prior ranking fixed and floating
charge over all other assets, except the property

Find3D

Find3D Limited (Company number: 07873217), a company
incorporated by Les Drain, the father of the Director, to continue the
business

HMRC

HM Revenue and Customs

the Joint Liguidators

Philip Duffy of Duff & Phelps Ltd., The Chancery, 568 Spring Gardens,
Manchester, M2 1EW and Paul Williams of Duff & Phelps Ltd., The
Shard, 32 London Bridge Street, London, SE1 958G

the former Joint
Administrators

Matthew Ingram and John Whitfield of Duff & Phelps Ltd., 35 Newhali
Street, Birmingham, B3 3PU

Prescribed Part

Pursuant to Sectiocn 176A of the Act where a floating charge is
created after 15 September 2003 a designated amount of the
Company's net property (floating charge assets less costs of
realisation) shall be made available to non-preferential unsecured
creditors

the Previous Reports

The Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of
Proposals dated 27 February 2012, the Joint Administrators’
Progress Reports dated 31 July 2012, 30 November 2012 and the
Joint Administrators’ Final Report dated 3 January 2013 and the Joint
Liquidators’ Progress Reports dated 24 February 2014, 6 February
2015, 23 December 2015, 22 July 2016, 1 August 2017 and 6 July
2018

DUFF&PHELPS



Find the Three Daughters Limited {In Liquidation)
Progress Report
12 August 2019

the Property

the Company’s freeheld premises situated at 40-41 MacDonald
Street, Birmingham, BS 6TG

the Reporting Period

21 June 2017 to 20 June 2018

RPS Redundancy Payments Service

the Rules The Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 (as amended)

SIP9 Statement of Insclvency Practice 8 — Industry best practice for
Insolvency Practitioners in relation te disclosure of remuneration and
disbursements

Sof A Statement of Affairs, documentation supplied by the Director outlining

the Company's financial position as at the Appointment Date

DUFF&PHELPS



Find the Three Daughters Limited (In Liquidation)
Progress Report
12 August 2019

Contents

1. Introduction

2. Background

3. Progress of the Liquidation

4. Liabilities and Dividends

5. Caosts and Expenses

6. Joint Liguidators’ Receipts and Payments Accounts
7. Creditors’ Rights

8. Conclusion

Appendices

1. The Joint Liguidators’ Receipts and Payments Accounts
2. Analysis of Time Charged and Expenses Incurred
3. Statement of Creditors’ Rights

DUFF & PHELPS



Find the Three Daughters Limited (In Liquidation)

Progress Report

12 August 2019
Names of Joint Paul Williams Matthew Ingram Philip Duffy
Liquidators
Date of 26 November 2015 2 January 2013 20 June 2016

appointment

Appointed by:

Court reference:

Date of report:

Functions:

High Court of Justice
Manchester District
Registry

High Court of Justice
Manchester District
Registry

Ne. 3132 of 2015

6 July 2018

(Vacated 20 June 2016)

Easy Invoice Finance
Limited

4 Regency Chambers
Jubilee Way

Bury

Lancashire

BLS oJW

High Court of Justice
Chancery Division
Birmingham
Companies Court
No. 8007 of 2012

High Court of Justice
Manchester District
Registry

High Court of Justice
Manchester District
Registry

No. 2583 of 2016

The functions of the Joint Liquidators are being exercised by any of the

Liguidators

A Block Transfer Order (High Court of Justice Manchester District Registry No. 2563 of 2016} (‘the
Order’) was obtained on 20 June 2016. The Order provided for the formal removal of Matthew Ingram
from office and appointed a replacement office holder, Philip Duffy, a Licensed Insolvency Practitioner of
Duff & Phelps, The Chancery, 58 Spring Gardens, Manchester, M2 1EW as Joint Liquidator.

Paul Wiiliams continues in office as Joint Liquidator.

DUFF&PHELPS



Find the Three Daughters Limited {In Liquidation)
Progress Report
12 August 2019

1.

1.1

2.1

2.2

2.3

24

3.1

3.2

3.3

5.1

52

54

Introduction

The purpose of this report is to provide Creditors with details of the process of the Liquidation for
the period from 21 June 2017 to 20 June 2018. The report should be read in conjunction with the
Previous Reports.

Background

The Joint Liquidators were appointed on the dates and by the appeinting entity listed on the
preceding page of this report,

The Company's registered office is 35 Newhall Street, Birmingham, B3 3PU. The Company's
registration number is 02785866.

The Company's former registered office was Unit 7 & 8, Coventry Street, Digbeth, Birmingham,
B5 5NH.

The Company's principal activity was the sale and distribution of metal manufactured
memorabilia including wall plagues and small tins in a number of different designs produced
under license.

Progress of the Liquidation

The manner in which the affairs and business of the Company have been managed and financed
in the Reporting Period are set out below.

Asset Realisations

Full details of the asset realisations were provided in the former Joint Administrators’ Reports to
Creditors. These reports are available on request.

Sundry Refund

A refund of international Bank Charges have been received in the reporting period totalling
£1,292.

Liabilities and Dividends

Secured Creditors

Easy

As previously reported, in consideration for the monies advanced under the invoice discounting
and trade finance agreement, the Company granted Easy a fixed charge over the book debts of
the Company and a first ranking fixed and floating charge over all other assets of the Company,

excluding the property.

Easy were repaid in full from book debt receipts in the Administration.

Barclays

The Company also granted a legal charge to Barclays which confers a fixed charge over the
property and a second ranking charge over all other fixed and floating charge assets of the
Company.

DUFF&PHELPS



Find the Three Daughters Limited (In Liquidation)
Progress Report
12 August 2019

5.5

56

5.7

58

5.9

510

5.11

513

6.1

6.2

6.3

As previously advised, Barclays were owed £71,000 at the date of the Joint Ligquidators’
appointment after receiving a distribution of £128,963 in the Administration under their fixed
charge from the proceeds of the property sale.

Regency Factors Plc

Regency Factors were owed £49,729 at the Administration Appointment Date.

As previously reported, there are insufficient realisations to make any further distributions to
Regency Factors.

Preferential Creditors

There are no preferential claims as all employees were transferred to Find3D under TUPE
regulations.

Prescribed Part

Pursuant to section 178A of the Act where a floating charge is created after 15 September 2003
a Prescribed Part of the Company's net property shall be made available to Unsecured Creditors.

The Prescribed Part is calculated as a percentage of net property, as follows:-

Net property less than £10,000: 50%
Net property greater than £10,000: 50% up to £10,000 plus 20% thereafter to a maximum
of £600,000.

Non-Preferential Unsecured Creditors

According to the Company’s records, Non-Preferential Creditors total £782,407 at the
Appointment Date. The non-preferential unsecured creditors can be summarised as follows:

£
Trade & Expense Creditors 611,969
HMRC - 170,438
Total 182,407

Creditors have received a dividend, in respect of the Prescribed Part, for the amount of 1.19p in
the £. The total amount distributed was £10,366.57.

Costs and Expenses

The basis of the Joint Liquidators' remuneration was fixed on the basis of time properly given by
the Joint Liquidators or their staff as deemed to be approved by creditors on 8 March 2012,
The time costs charged in the Reporting Period are analysed at Appendix 2.

The total time costs incurred by the Joint Liquidators in the Reporting Period were £3,173.75
representing 11.4 hours with an average charge out rate of £278.40. The time charged has been
incurred in dealing with:

s Statutory Matters;
e« Cash review and Case Diary management;
« Cashiering & Accounting; and

DUFF&PHELPS



Find the Three Daughters Limited (In Liquidation)
Progress Report
12 August 2019

6.4

6.5

7.1

8.1

9.1

8.2

Case administration and planning encompasses work undertaken for both statutory and case
strategy purposes. This wark has primarily focussed on financial accounting, case review and
statutory reporting. During the Reporting Period, we have provided an annual report to creditors
to update them on progress in the case and in which we provided an update on dividend
payments. This work has benefited creditors by keeping them updated on progress and ensuring
an effective management of the case. Time costs incurred in the Reporting Period have been
£3173.75.

The Joint Liquidators have incurred no expenses in the reporting period.
Joint Liquidators’ Receipts and Payments Accounts

A detailed Receipts and Payments Accounts for the period 21 June 2018 to 20 June 2019 is
shown in Appendix 1.

Creditors’ Rights

Further information regarding creditor’s rights in objecting to the Joint Liquidator’'s release, and
obtaining further information or challenging the Joint Liquidators’ fees, is attached at Appendix 3.

Conclusion
The Joint Liquidators have a duty to provide creditors with a progress report on an annual basis.
It is currently anticipated that the Liquidation will end within the next 3 months, and subsequently

the next report to Creditors is likely to be the final report.

if you require any further information, please contact Elizabeth Welch of this office.

Philip Duffy
Joint Liguidator

DUFF&PHELPS



Find the Three Daughters Limited {in Liquidation)
Progress Report
12 August 2019

Appendix 1

Joint Liquidators’ Receipts and Payments Accounts

DUFF&PHELPS



Find the Three Daughters Limited {In Liquidation)
Progress Report
12 August 2019

Find the Three Daughters Limited
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

From 21/06/2018 From 02/01/2013
To 20/06/2019 To 20/06/2019
£ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Administration Surplus NIEL 36,973.07
Bank Interest Gross NIL 85.50
Divdend - Bankruptcy of J Muldoon NIL 23,840.06
Refund of Intemational Bank Charges 1,291.53 1,291.53
1,291.53 62,190.16
COST OF REALISATIONS
Administrators' remuneration NIL 25,000.00
Bank Charges NIL 4.36
Irrecoverable VAT NIL 201.92
Joint Liquidators' Disbursements NiL 104 .46
Joint Ligquidators' Remuneration NIL 5,000.00
Stationery & Postage NIL 426.73
Statutory Adwertising NIL 169.20
Storage Costs NIL 1,445.39
Unclaimed Dividends 2,385.81 2,365.81
Unclaimed Dividends Fee 25.75 25.75
{2,391.56) {34,743.62)
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
Regency Factors Plc NIL 18,180.00
NIL {18,180.00)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
Trade & Expense Creditors 0.00 8,000.76
0.00 {8,000.76)
{1,100.03) 1,265.78
REPRESENTED BY
Closings Account 1,265.78
VAT receivable 0.00
1,265.78

DUFF&PHELPS



Find the Three Daughters Limited (In Liquidation)
Progress Report
12 August 2019

Appendix 2

Analysis of Time Charged and Expenses incurred

DUFF&PHELPS



Find the Three Daughters Limited (In Liguidation)
Progress Report
12 August 2019

Find The Three Daughters Limited
Analysis of the Joint Liquidators’ (CYL) Time Costs for Post Appcintment (21/06/2018-20/06/2019)

Hourt Tokat Time Avg Hourly
Hours Cost Rate
Clansification of Work Function Mansging  Manager Semor  Assmtant  Support
Dwrector £ £
Adminiatration and Planning
Cirse fewew & Case Drary Marmagarharnt [ 020 oo 230 o0 cx 8530 42506
Canteing & Accounksy [ 040 o 10 290 ] 140 806 50 237 21
Statutory Matters |Meetings Repots & Notwest [ge. 25 £ o0 15 215 255 49220 505 85
Sraegy Planning & Contrgr coc * 79 000 240 [0 210 790 00 376 19
[ 438 [XT] 430 215 865 117375 20691
Total Hours. 0.00 435 0 430 215 8.85 3669t
Total Fees Claimed 000 154550 M0 1093 00 201.25 317375

DUFF&PHELPS



Find the Three Daughters Limited (In Liquidation)
Progress Report
12 August 2019

Find The Three Daughtars Limited
Analysis of the Joint Liquidators’ (CVL} Time CI_)S_'.S for Past Appointment {06/01/2012-05/06/2019}

Hours Total Time Avg Hourly
Hours Cost Rate
Classification of Work Function Managing  Manager Senior  Assrtant Support
Diwrector 4 E
Adminssiration and Flanming
Ciama Review & Case Dty management 41 o9 a0 44T a:m 7566 682500 266 6O
Cashenng & Accoosming oz 375 T80 820 * 4D 32135 7 835 50 24221
Daslaigs with Dhrsices and Managen-wnat 000 050 406 HE o 100 29050 290 50
IPS Ser up an bantenance 400 330 fele 1) i) fale 0] 180 * 655 50 410 29
Slaustory Matiers iNeetrgs Repos A Noloes) o1 B0C 420 i 75 BTE THATS 20518
Strategy Pannng & Control 000 330 oot a7c [ 40 275800 689.50
Closngs o0 000 roo 490 €00 490 588 00 120 60
Tar Compiance « Pamng oo 125 030 47c a3 40 685 2820 4117
Creditors.
Commumncanors with Crentors  EMployees o220 820 400 440 [afa ) 12 60 411900 221.80
Croddors Lnmmites 00 000 000 a1 020 LRI 1150 115 00
Non Pret Credsor clawms adjudicanon & defn o00 670 600 120 03 7oy 213800 39722
Mon Frel Ciadaors | Emplovese <lams Handing ond [ Lige] T 00 036 160 120 30 120 50
Preserbed Part 000 e 620 150 X 620 1757 28500
Socurmd Crodsors az0 516 soo 390 am 830 359850 43356
Investigatwors
CODA & repons & Communcaton [l 100 000 hli] [ i} 240 558 00 23250
Firancal review ordd evenslgatons 52367239 eic ooo o og 300 3¢ oon 3¢ 5100 17000
Reahsation of Assets
Buuk Dubis O30 13¢ 000 el 4.k} 290 788 00 27172
Froenod and Leasenol Property ooo 00U 000 a4c 00 246 5600 170 00
Stock & Work i Progross. 3= a06 ooo a8 o 060 162 00 17000
460 53 50 1870 360 975 180 1542 41075 264.32
Total Hours: 460 5350 1870 Ta60 975 16015 264 82
Tatad Fess Clawmed 244800  21.555.50 576200 11.65400 9125 4241075

DUFF&PHELPS



Find the Three Daughters Limited {In Liquidation)
Progress Report
12 August 2019

Appendix 3

Statement of Creditors’ Rights

DUFF&PHELPS



Find the Three Daughters Limited (In Liquidation)
Progress Report
6 July 2018

STATEMENT OF CREDITORS RIGHTS

Rule numbers refer to Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 (as amendeqd)
Section numbers refer to Insolvency Act 1986

‘Office-holder’ is the current Joint Liquidator
Information for creditors on remuneration and disbursements of the Joint Liquidators

information regarding the fees and disbursements of the Joint Liquidators, including details of the Duff &
Phelps’ disbursements policy and hourly charge out rates for each grade of staff that may undertake
work on this case, is in a document called “A Creditors’ Guide to the Joint Liquidators’ Fees”. This can be
viewed and downlocaded from the Joint Liquidators” website at http://www duffandphelps.com/uk-
restructuring/creditor-guides {click on the document ‘Liquidation (appointment from 1 October 2015y
Shoutd you reguire a copy, please contact this office.

Creditors have the right to request information from the Joint Liquidators’ under Rule 18.9 of the
Rules

A secured creditor, an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured
creditors (including the creditor in question) or any unsecured creditor with the permission of the court
may make a written request to the Joint Liquidators for further information concerning remuneration or
expenses. Such a request must be made within 21 days of receipt of this report and a response will be
provided within 14 days of receipt of the request.

Creditors have recourse to court, application to be made within 21 days of the Joint Liquidators giving
reasons for not providing all the information requested or the expiry of the 14 days within which the Joint
Liquidators must respond to a request.

Creditors have the right to challenge the Joint Liquidators’ remuneration and expenses under
Rule 18.34 of the Rules

A secured creditor, an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured
creditors (including that creditor) or any unsecured creditor with the permission of the court, may make
an application to court on the grounds that the remuneration charged or expenses incurred are excessive
and/or that the basis fixed for the Joint Liquidators’ remuneration is inappropriate. The application to
court must be made no later than eight weeks after receipt of the Progress Report where the charging of
the remuneration or the incurring of expenses in question oceours.

DUFF&PHELPS



